
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARV~~ S OFFj~~jz’

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN ) M,L~y~
COOK COUNTY, ) 2003) po~’2?0PILLINOIS

Petitioner, ) ~?ControiBOard

)
v. ) PCB 03-210

)
CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS and, ) (Pollution Control Facility
DISPOSAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,) Siting Facility)

)
Respondents. )

To: SeeAttachedServiceList

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 15, 2003, the City of Des Plainesfiled
with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, on the attachedService List, the attached
“Special and Limited Appearance”,and “Motion to Dismiss Solid WasteAgency of
NorthernCook County’sPetitionfor Hearingto ContestSiteLocationApproval” in the
above-captionedmatter. Copieswerealsoplacedin theU.S. Mail from DesPlainesCity
Hall, 1420 Miner Street,DesPlaineson May 15, 2003, to the personsand addresses
listed on theattachedServiceList.

CITY OFDESPLAINES

By: /~~
Oneof its attorneys

DavidR. Wiltse
City Attorney
1420Miner Street
DesPlaines,IL 60016
847/391-5302
AttorneyNumber29877

dl\swanccsuit\noticeof filing



SERVICE LIST

PatriciaF. Sharkey
Mayer,Brown,Rowe& Maw
1905. LaSalleStreet
Chicago,IL 60603
Fax Number: 312/706-9113

DorothyM. Gunn
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 W. RandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
Fax Number: 312/814-3669

JoeAnderson
DisposalManagementSystems,Inc.
103 SellRoad
DesPlaines,IL 60018
630/960-2432

JoeAnderson
DisposalManagementSystems,Inc.
420 CuttersMill Lane
Schaumburg,IL 60194

dl\swanccsuit\servicelist



I~ECEVVIE1D

CLER~ç‘5 (1
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD n~v

IVIM[ 1 5 2003

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
RECEIVED

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN ) CLERK’S OFF!CE
COOK COUNTY, MAY 152003

Petitioner, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCB 03-210
)

CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS and, ) (Pollution Control Facility
DISPOSAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,) Siting Facility)

)
Respondents. )

SPECIAL AND LIMITED APPEARANCE

I, David R. Wiltse, City Attorneyfor the City of DesPlaines,entermy Special
andLimited Appearanceand“Motion to DismissSolid WasteAgencyofNorthernCook
County’sPetitionfor Hearingto ContestSiteLocationApproval” ascounselonbehalfof
City of DesPlainesin this matterfor the solepurposeof objectingto thejurisdictionof
theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardoverthis case.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~ WdJ~
DavidR. Wiltse

DavidR. Wiltse
City Attorney
1420Miner Street
DesPlaines,IL 60016
847/391-5302
AttorneyNumber29877

dl\swanccsuit\specialappearance
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BO~J~K’sOFT~

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN ) MAY 152003
COOK COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB 03-210

)
CITY OF DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS and, ) (Pollution Control Facility
DISPOSAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.,) Siting Facility)

)
Respondents. )

MOTION TO DISMISS SOLID WASTE AGENCY
OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY’S PETITION FOR HEARING

TO CONTEST SITE LOCATION APPROVAL

NOW COMES the City of DesPlaines,an Illinois municipal corporation,and

homerule entity, situatedin Cook County, Illinois, andmovesto dismissthePetitionof

Solid WasteAgencyofNorthernCook County(SWANCC)to allow thefiling ofits new

Petition,andstatesasfollows:

1. The Illinois Pollution Control Board is without jurisdiction to hearthe

Petitionfor Hearingto ContestSiteLocationApproval for thefollowing particulars:

A. The applicationis for a transferstation facility. This application

was datedAugust 5, 2002, and receivedin personby the Mayor’s secretary,

DonnaCatlett, onAugust6, 2002. SeeattachedExhibit “A” incorporatedherein

by reference.

B. Thatpursuantto regulationsoftheBoardsetforth (Section39.2e),

thetimeline for actionby thegoverningbody or CountyBoardis asfollows: “If

there is no final action by the County Board or governing body of the



municipalitywithin 180 daysafter the filing of the requestfor site approval,the

applicantmaydeemtherequestapproved.”

C. That accordingly, applicant may, pursuant to this above-noted

section,havedeemedthe applicationto be approvedon or aboutFebruary3,

2003.

D. Pursuantto Section 107.204, the time for filing a petition for

review must be filed within 35 daysafter the local authorities’ action, which

would includethe time frameof 180 daysshould the governingbody fail to act

within that time.

E. Although thepublic hearing,duly noticed,beforethe City Council

wasDecember2, 2002, the decisionof the City approvingthe site locationwas

not issueduntil after February4, 2003. According to the regulations,it then

becameapprovedwithin 180 daysofthefiling with DesPlaines.

F. ThePetitionofSolid WasteAgencyofNorthernCook Countywas

filed on April 29, 2003, after the 35-dayjurisdictional filing periodhad expired.

Accordingly, the filing is untimely and the Board is withoutjurisdictionto hear

thisPetitionfor review.

G. The issuanceon March 26, 2003 of a letter confirming the Des

PlainesCity Council’s vote of February18, 2003 which occurredafter the 180

dayperiodexpired,is not theeventwhich triggersthe 35-daydeadline. No such

letter canrestoreajurisdictionaltimelinewhich hasalreadyexpired. (SeeBoard

Orderbetweenpartiesas aresultof its actiononApril 17, 2003 determiningthat

it did not havejurisdiction.) Oncedeterminedby Orderby the Board from the
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sameAugust 5, 2002 application, the doctrine of res judicata bars the new

Petition andthelackofjurisdictionoftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardto hear

this Petitionis clearon its face.

WHEREFORE,the City of DesPlainesrequeststhat this matterbedismissedby

theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, therebeingno jurisdictionfor the Boardto entertain

the Petition of the Solid WasteAgency of Northern Cook County, or any motion to

amendsame.

Respectfullysubmitted,

CITY OF DESPLAINES

By: ~
neofits attorneys

DavidR. Wiltse
City Attorney
1420Miner Street
DesPlaines,IL 60016
847/391-5302
AttorneyNumber29877

d1\SWANCCsuit\motionto contestsite locationapproval
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DI~sP~1~MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, IMCI
420Cutters MW Lane

Di~patch
Fax~

Schaumbürg, Illinois 60194
847-884-7676or 877-4-CONtAINER
847-375-9635 www.dlspos~dmanagomentcom

August 5, 2002

The City ofDesI~’taine5
1420M~ncrSt.
DesPlaines,ilL 60016

Attention~Mx. Bill Schnieder

Re: 103 SellRd. RecyclingCenter

Dear Mr. Scbiiieder:

Billing
Fax:

841475-9626
630-060-2432

We, at OMS,, currently operatea 2,000squarefoot recyclingcenterfor construction
and demolition material at 103 SellRd. We unload dumpsters from construction
sitesand sortout therecyclableitems. The sortedmaterial is taken offsite for
processlng~Fresently,wc removefrom thewastestreamthe following items:

* Pallets

* Wood

* Concrete

‘~ Cardboard

* Bricks

* Asphalt

* Steel

* Aluin~num

* Clean dirt! gravel!sand

The remaining material consistofmainly drywall and plastic. We currently recycle
approx. is incoming truckloads and 30 tons of recycled material per day. This
material is recoveredfor a gooduse,rather than filling up a landfill. The25% that
arenot recycledgo to a licensedlandfill.

Prlnt~doT~100%



Fuisuant to Section39.2of theEnvironmental Protcction Act ofIllinois Local Siting
Reviewmust addressthefollowing items:

a. Applicant must submit details describingthe proposedfacility to demonstrate
compliancewith the following criteria, (pleaseseeattachmentfor detailed
description)

1. — This facility servesa greatneedfor the surrounding area.By recyclingthis
constructionmaterial weare not onlysaving landfill spacefor future generation,
but weare improving thequality of life of all thecitizensin the area.Consider
the benefitswe all reap whenwe convertbrickandconcretàin to gravelat
Vulcan Material in Elk Grove Village. This meansthat now contractors do not
needto drive semi trailers out to Elgin to obtain a load ofgravel,theycanpick it
up right in Elk Grove.Thatseeminglyminor difference,reducestrucktraffic on
our rofids, reducesair pollution, fuel consumption,constructioncost,and even
broken windshields from gravel truckson 1-90.There arc very few facilities that
recycleconstructiondebris.This facility isneeded.

2. This statepermitted facility hasbeenoperating for two yearsand hasbeen
inspectedby the Illinois EPA. Sinceweare not changing the facility or its
operation we believethe facility is locatedand operated in a manner that will
protect the publicshealth,safetyand welfare.

3. This facility is locatedin an area that iszonedindustrial. Nearby properties
Loclude a payingcompany,steelcompany,O~IIarcairport,woodrecycler, and
many construction storageyards. Sincethe operation isnot changing
appreciably we do not expectany changein the surrounding properly values.

4. This site is locatedoutsideof a 100-yearflood plain.

5. Thisfacility hasa containmentdike aroundtheentiresortingoperation.This
will prevent anydischargeofmaterial to thewaterwayswhensortinga load. The
sortingfacility is constructedofmasonry block to isolatea fire if it should occur.
Additionally, becauseof the small sizeofthis fa~llity,wecan not and do not store
large amountsofany one material for longperiods of lime. This greatly teduces
the risk of accidents.



j DISPOSAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, INC.
420 CuttersMill Lane

Schaumburg, Illinois 60194

Dispatch 847-884-7676or 877-4-CONTAINER Billing 847-375-9~
Fax: 847-375.9635 www.disposalmanagement.com Fax! 63fl-9Go..24~

We havebeen operating this facility for 2 yearsunder a permit front thestateof
Illinois for demolition and constncctionrecycling centers.This permit require; us to
recycle75% ofthematerial that comesinto thefacility. The permit allows us to
recyclea goodamount ofmaterial. However,wecould be recycling more tonnageif
it werenot for the75%recyclerequirement.

Therearecertainloadsof materialthatarriveatoursitethatwe haveto reject,
becausethe loadmay only have50% recyclable materiaL If wewereto dump the
load, wewould not meetour goalof 75%. A typical load like thiswould have50%
drywall and 50% brick or block. If we could recyclea load such asthis,wewould
be ableto greatly decreasethe amount ofmaterial being sentto landfills. Ifwe can
not recyclethe load, then the load is takento a transferstationfor disposalat a
landfill. Instead of½half of this load beingsent to the crusher to turn brick and
block into gravel,all of it will go to thelandfill.

The stateofIllinois only has two categoriesfor this typeoffacility. Either you are a
transfer station or a recyclestationwith the 75% requirement.

We are proposingthat the City ofDesElaines allow us to apply for and obtain a
transfer station permit, from theStateof Illinois, with thewritten understanding
that thefacility would only acceptconstruction and demolition material for
recyclingand disposaLEssentially,wewould not changeour operation other than to
have more flexibility in the loadsthat werecycle. We do not seeanysignificant
changein truck traffic, becausethe loads that are rejectedstill cometo the facility
and then are sentaway without having beendumped.

Mr. Schnieder,to meet the stateEPA requirements for permitting a transfer station
weare required to have a public hearing in our city. Pleaselet usknowof what
datesare available onyour calendar.

Sincerely,

Anderson

Printed on 1UO%
flt%,rIn,1


